
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Annual Council Meeting 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 15th May 2007 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Gordon Bankes   
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 4 May 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 15TH MAY 2007 
 
You are invited to attend the Annual Council Meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 15th May 2007 commencing at 6.30 pm for 
the following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Council are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 April 2007 as a correct 
record for signature by the Mayor (copy enclosed) 
 

 4. Returning Officer's Report   
 

  The Chief Executive as the Returning Officer will report that at the Council Elections 
held on 3 May 2007, the following persons were duly elected as Councillors for the 
Wards stated: 
 
Ward Councillor Elected 
  
Adlington and Anderton June Molyneaux 
  
Astley and Buckshaw Mark Perks 
  
Chisnall Edward Malcolm Smith 
  
Chorley East Terence Brown 
  
Chorley North East Marion Lowe 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



 

  
Chorley North West Peter Malpas 
  
Chorley South East Patricia Mary Haughton 
  
Chorley South West Laura Jane Lennox 
  
Clayton-le-Woods and 
Whittle-le-Woods 

Gregory Ian Morgan 

  
Clayton-le-Woods North Michael John Devaney 
  
Clayton-le-Woods West and 
Cuerden 

Judith Ann Boothman 

  
Coppull Nora Theresa Ball 
  
Eccleston and Mawdesley Kevin Joyce 
  
Euxton South Peter Goldsworthy 
  
Lostock Doreen Dickinson 

 
 

 5. Election of the Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   
 

  (a) Election 
(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
(c) Speech by the Mayor  

 
 6. Election of the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

 
  (a) Election 

(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
(c) Speech by the Deputy Mayor 

 
 7. Presentation and Vote of Thanks to Past Mayor   

 
  (a) The Mayor will present Councillor Mary Wilson (Past Mayor) with a portrait, 

medallion and plaque bearing the Borough Coat of Arms as a token of thanks 
for her year of office. 

(b) Vote of Thanks to Past Mayor 
(c) Speech by Past Mayor 

 
 8. Mayoral Announcements   

 
 9. Review of Political Composition and Appointment of Executive Cabinet, 

Committees and Other Bodies 2007/08   
 

   
(a) To appoint the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and other members of the 

Executive Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal year 
 

(b) To appoint the Lead Members  for the ensuing Municipal year 
 

(c) To appoint the members of the various Committees, Sub-Committees and 



 

other Bodies in accordance with the political balance rules and their Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs for the ensuing Municipal year. 

 
(d) To note the Shadow Executive Portfolio Holders. 

 
(Schedule of nominations to be circulated prior to the meeting) 
 

 10. Appointments to Outside Bodies 2007/08   
 

  To appoint representatives on outside bodies including the appointment of substitute 
members where appropriate for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
(Schedule of nominations to be circulated prior to the meeting) 
 

 11. Programme of Ordinary Council Meetings 2007/08   
 

  The Council is requested to confirm that Ordinary Meetings of the Council will be held 
on the following dates during the ensuing Municipal Year, in the Town Hall, Chorley, 
commencing at 6.30pm: 
 
10 July 2007 
18 September 2007 
30 October 2007 
18 December 2007 
26 February 2008 
22 April 2008 
 

 12. Revised Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

  Report of the Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services (copy enclosed) 
 

 13. Gambling Act 2005 - Implementation and Delegation  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

  Report of the Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services (copy enclosed) 
 

 14. Chorley Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan)   
 

  Report of the Director of Policy and Performance (copy to follow) 
 

 15. Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)   
 

 16. To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 
procedure Rule 8   

 
 17. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Chief Officers. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 17 April 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Mary Wilson (Mayor), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Peter Baker, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, Eric Bell, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Mrs Pat Case, 
Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Michael Davies, David Dickinson, 
Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Miss Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, 
Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, 
Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, 
Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, 
Christopher Snow, John Walker and John Wilson 
 

 
07.C.28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Henry Caunce, Keith 
Iddon and Mrs Stella Walsh. 
 
 

07.C.29 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Members disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

07.C.30 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – 1)  That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 February 
2007 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor, subject to the 
following amendment to the Labour Group amendment on page 4 relating to 
free off peak concessionary travel: 
 
delete ‘Borough’ and insert “NOW travel area”. 
 
2)  That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 March 2007 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

07.C.31 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed Members that on Sunday April 22 the Royal British Legion would 
be holding their annual service of remembrance to honour those who gave their lives 
during the Falklands Campaign and this year marks the 25th anniversary of the 
conflict. 
 
All Councillors were invited to take part in the parade and to meet in the Council 
Chamber at 11.30am.  The parade to march off at 12 noon and make its way to the 
monument in Astley Park for the memorial service which was due to finish at 12.45pm. 
 
Following the service liquid refreshments would be served at the TA Centre in 
Devonshire Road. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

Retirement of Councillors 
 
The Mayor informed Members that five Councillors would not be seeking re-election at 
the forthcoming Council election and thanked the following councillors for t
[...]
 

Director of CDLS 

  

Director of SNED 

 

Administration of small society 

Lotteries 

   

X 

 

Refusal of an application to register 

Society lotteries 

  

X 

 

 

Power to revoke registration society  

Lottery  

  

X 

 

 

Power to attach a condition to a premises 

licence in accordance with section 169 (a)  

  DCDLS 

Licensing Manager 

Power to revoke for non payment of 

annual fees  

                 X  

 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	12 Revised Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members
	Model Code of Conduct

	13 Gambling Act 2005 - Implementation and Delegation
	delegationschemeappendix1




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 15 May 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Mary Wilson (Mayor), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Deputy Mayor), 
Councillors Kenneth Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Alan Cain, Mrs Pat Case, 
Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Michael Davies, Michael Devaney, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Mrs Marie Gray, Mrs Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, 
Keith Iddon, Miss Margaret Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, 
Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, Miss June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, Rosemary Russell, 
Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker, 
Mrs Stella Walsh and Mary Wilson 
 

 
 

07.C.44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 
 

07.C.45 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

07.C.46 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 April 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

07.C.47 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Chief Executive, as Returning Officer, reported that at the Municipal Elections 
held on 3 May 2007, the following persons, were duly elected as Councillor for the 
Borough and signed a Declaration of Acceptance of office as Councillor: 
 
Ward Councillor Elected 
  
Adlington and Anderton June Molyneaux 
Astley and Buckshaw Mark Perks 
Chisnall Edward Malcolm Smith 
Chorley East Terence Brown 
Chorley North East Marion Lowe 
Chorley North West Peter Malpas 
Chorley South East Patricia Mary Haughton 
Chorley South West Laura Jane Lennox 
Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods Gregory Ian Morgan 
Clayton-le-Woods North Michael John Devaney 
Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden Judith Ann Boothman 
Coppull Nora Theresa Ball 
Eccleston and Mawdesley Kevin Joyce 
Lostock South Peter Goldsworthy 
Lostock Doreen Dickinson 
 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

The Mayor welcomed all new Members to the Council and along with the Leaders of 
the Conservative, Labour, Liberal Democrat and Independent Groups paid tribute to 
those who lost their seats and to those who did not seek re-election. 
 
 

07.C.48 ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Anthony Gee and seconded by Councillor Daniel Gee that 
Councillor Adrian Lowe be elected Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Adrian Lowe be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Chorley for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE AND INTRODUCTION OF THE 
MAYORESS 
 
Councillor Adrian Lowe signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  The Mayor 
introduced  his wife Councillor Marion Lowe as his Mayoress for the ensuing Municipal 
Year and expressed his thanks for his election as Mayor. 
 
Present:  Councillor Adrian Lowe (Mayor), Councillor Terry Brown (Deputy Mayor), 
Councillors Kenneth Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Alan Cain, Mrs Pat 
Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Michael Davies, David Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Mrs Marie Gray, Pat 
Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Miss Margaret Iddon, Kevin 
Joyce, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter 
Malpas, Thomas McGowan, Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, 
Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, 
Shaun Smith, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh. 
 
 

07.C.49 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Hasina Khan and seconded by Councillor Mary Wilson 
that Councillor Terry Brown be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Terry Brown be elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Chorley for the ensuing Municipal Year and signed the Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office and the Deputy Mayor expressed his thanks for his 
election. 
 
 

07.C.50 PRESENTATION AND VOTE OF THANKS TO PAST MAYOR  
 

The Mayor presented Councillor Mary Wilson with a portrait of herself in the Mayoral 
regalia, medallion and a plaque bearing the Council’s Coat of Arms as a token of her 
year of office. 
 
Tributes were paid to Councillor Mrs Mary Wilson and her husband Jack by the Mayor 
and Leaders of the Conservative, Labour, Liberal Democrat and Independent Groups 
for their services to the community during their year as Mayor and Consort. 
 
 

07.C.51 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor reminded Members that all were invited to take part in the Annual 
Procession on Sunday, 20 May 2007.  The procession, included Councillors and 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

representatives from the Royal British Legion, the ex-Service association, St John 
Ambulance, Scouts and Guides, would leave St Thomas’s Square at 10.30am and 
make its way top St Laurence’s Church in Union Street, Chorley for an 11.00am 
service. 
 
Following the service tea and coffee to be served in the Council Chamber. 
 
The Mayor announced drinks in the Mayor’s Parlour after Council. 
 
 

07.C.52 REVIEW OF POLITICAL COMPOSITION AND APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE 
CABINET, COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 2007/08  

 
A report of the Chief Executive on the proposed executive function to be discharged 
by the Executive and the details of the proposed membership of the Executive 
Cabinet, the Committees and other bodies were circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
(a) To appoint the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and other Members of the 

Executive Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
(b) To appoint the Lead Members (Champions) for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
(c) To appoint the Members of the various Committees, Sub-Committees and other 

Bodies in accordance with the political balance rules and their Chairs and Vice 
Chairs for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
(d) To note the Shadow Portfolio Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader) and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) that the proposals contained 
in the papers be approved. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and seconded by 
Councillor Anthony Gee that Councillor Shaun Smith be replaced by Councillor Dennis 
Edgerley on the Development Control Committee and another Labour Councillor be 
appointed onto the Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
RESOLVED – 1)  That Councillor Peter Goldsworthy be appointed Executive 
Leader of the Council. 
2) That Councillor Mrs Pat Case be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council. 
3) That in addition to the Executive Leader the following be appointed 
Executive Members to serve on the Executive Cabinet. 
 
Councillors Eric Bell 
   Mrs Pat Case 
   Alan Cullens 
   Peter Malpas 
   Mark Perks 
   John Walker 
 
4) That the following be appointed Lead Members (Champions) for the 
functions indicated. 
 
Councillors Geoffrey Russell (Finance) 
   Mrs Marie Gray (Town Centre) 
   Harold Heaton (Development Control) 
   Rosemary Russell (Health and Older People) 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

   Mrs Iris Smith (Licensing) 
 
5) That appointments be made as follows to Committees, Sub-Committees 
and other bodies and that the Chairs and Vice-Chairs be appointed as indicated. 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Councillors Anthony Gee (Chair) 
   Mary Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
   Alan Cain 
   Magda Cullens 
   Michael Devaney 
   Keith Iddon 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Councillors Harold Heaton (Chair) 
   David Dickinson (Vice-Chair) 
   Kenneth Ball 
   Eric Bell 
   Alain Cain 
   Henry Caunce 
   Michael Davies 
   Michael Devaney 
   Daniel Gee 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Roy Lees 
   Adrian Lowe 
   Miss June Molyneaux 
   Geoffrey Russell 
   Edward Smith 
   Shaun Smith 
   Ralph Snape 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Councillors Peter Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   Mrs Pat Case (Vice-Chair) 
   Mrs Nora Ball 
   Judith Boothman 
   Magda Cullens 
   Dennis Edgerley 
   Mrs Marie Gray 
   Anthony Gee 
   Catherine Hoyle 
   Kevin Joyce 
   Hasina Khan 
   Marion Lowe 
   Peter Malpas 
   Michael Muncaster 
   Rosemary Russell 
   Mrs Joyce Snape 
   Mrs Mary Wilson 
 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs Iris Smith (Chair) 
   Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) 
   Judith Boothman 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

   Terry Brown 
   Magda Cullens 
   David Dickinson 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Miss Margaret Iddon 
   Keith Iddon 
   Hasina Khan 
   Margaret Lees 
   Marion Lowe 
   Thomas McGowan 
   Ralph Snape 
   John Walker 
   Mrs Stella Walsh 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors Dennis Edgerley (Chair) 
   Laura Lennox (Vice-Chair) 
   Kenneth Ball 
   Alan Cain 
   Mrs Marie Gray 
   Harold Heaton 
   Miss Margaret Iddon 
   Margaret Lees 
   Greg Morgan (Associate Chair) 
   Geoffrey Russell (Associate Chair) 
   Mrs Iris Smith 
   Edward Smith 
 
Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors Geoffrey Russell (Chair) 
   Terry Brown 
   Henry Caunce 
   Michael Davies 
   David Dickinson 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   Michael Devaney 
   Daniel Gee 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Keith Iddon 
   Kevin Joyce 
   Hasina Khan 
   Michael Muncaster 
   Miss June Molyneaux 
   Thomas McGowan 
   Joyce Snape 
   Mrs S Walsh 
 
Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillors Greg Morgan (Chair) 
   Mrs Nora Ball 
   Judith Boothman 
   Magda Cullens 
   Michael Devaney 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   Anthony Gee 



COUNCIL 6  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

   Catherine Hoyle 
   Keith Iddon 
   Miss Margaret Iddon 
   Kevin Joyce 
   Michael Muncaster 
   Roy Lees 
   Adrian Lowe 
   Marion Lowe 
   Rosemary Russell 
   Shaun Smith 
 
Chorley Partnership Board (Local Strategic Partnership) 
 
Lincoln Shields (Chair) 
 
County Councillors  Edward Forshaw 
     Alan Whittaker 
     Donald Yates 
     Mark Perks 
 
Borough Councillors Peter Goldsworthy 
     Eric Bell 
     Mrs Pat Case 
     Alan Cullens 
     Dennis Edgerley 
     Peter Malpas 
 
Lancashire Locals 
 
Councillors Kenneth Ball 
   Eric Bell 
   Alan Cain 
   Peter Goldsworthy 
   Harold Heaton 
   Hasina Khan 
   John Walker 
 
Appointments Panel 
 
Councillors Peter Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   Kenneth Ball 
   Mrs Pat Case 
   Dennis Edgerley 
   Ralph Snape 
   John Walker 
 
Chief Executive Performance Review Panel 
 
Councillors Peter Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   Mrs Pat Case 
   Dennis Edgerley 
   Catherine Hoyle 
   John Walker 
 
Civic Events Working Group 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Eric Bell 
   Daniel Gee 



COUNCIL 7  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

 
Human Resources (Appeals) Committee 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Alan Cain 
   Marion Lowe 
   Michael Muncaster 
 
JNC (Appeals) Committee 
 
Councillors Peter Malpas (Chair) 
   Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) 
   Michael Devaney 
   Daniel Gee 
   Thomas McGowan 
 
JNC Investigation Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs Pat Case (Chair) 
   Mrs M Gray (Vice-Chair) 
   Judith Boothman 
   Dennis Edgerley 
   Anthony Gee 
   Keith Iddon 
 
Member Development Steering Group 
 
Councillors Alan Cain (Chair) 
   Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) 
   Mrs Nora Ball 
   Miss Margaret Iddon 
   Margaret Lees 
   John Walker 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Councillors Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) 
   Judith Boothman 
   Keith Iddon 
   Thomas McGowan 
 
Parish Council Member  Mrs Joan Geddes 
Non-Council Member Mr R A Ellwood (Chair) 
     Rev Dr J Cree 
 
Statutory Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs Iris Smith (Chair) 
   Edward Smith (Vice-Chair) 
   Judith Boothman 
   Terry Brown 
   Magda Cullens 
   David Dickinson 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Miss Margaret Iddon 
   Keith Iddon 
   Hasina Khan 
   Margaret Lees 



COUNCIL 8  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

   Marion Lowe 
   Thomas McGowan 
   Ralph Snape 
   John Walker 
   Mrs Stella Walsh 
 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 
Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair) 
 
Plus two other Members from the Statutory Licensing Committee to be 
nominated and one reserve. 
 
Statutory Licensing Committee B 
 
Councillor Edward Smith (Chair) 
 
Plus two other Members from the Statutory Licensing Committee to be 
nominated and one reserve. 
 
Disability Liaison Group 
 
Councillors David Dickinson (Chair) 
   Mrs Nora Ball 
   Catherine Hoyle 
   Rosemary Russell 
   Mrs Iris Smith 
   Ralph Snape 
 
Ethnic Minorities Committee 
 
Councillors Hasina Khan (Chair) 
   Terry Brown 
   Mrs Marie Gray 
   Peter Malpas 
 
Licensing Liaison Panel 
 
Councillors Mrs Iris Smith (Chair) 
   Edward Smith 
 
Town Centre Workshop 
 
Councillors Mrs Marie Gray (Chair) 
   Anthony Gee 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Marion Lowe 
   Peter Malpas 
   Mrs Stella Walsh 
 
Chorley Central Community Forum 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Adrian Lowe (Vice-Chair) 
   Terry Brown 
   Dennis Edgerley 
   Anthony Gee 
   Patricia Haughton 
   Hasina Khan 



COUNCIL 9  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

   Laura Lennox 
   Margaret Lees 
   Roy Lees 
   Marion Lowe 
   Thomas McGowan 
   Peter Malpas 
   Joyce Snape 
   Ralph Snape 
 
Chorley East Community Forum 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Eric Bell 
   Judith Boothman 
   Alan Cain 
   Alan Cullens 
   Magda Cullens 
   Michael Devaney 
   David Dickinson 
   Mrs Marie Gray 
   Greg Morgan 
   Michael Muncaster 
   Mark Perks 
   Mrs Iris Smith 
   Shaun Smith 
 
Vice-Chair to be appointed at each meeting 
 
Chorley South Community Forum 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Kenneth Ball (Vice-Chair) 
   Mrs Nora Ball 
   Mrs Pat Case 
   Michael Davies 
   Catherine Hoyle 
   Miss June Molyneaux 
   Mrs Stella Walsh 
 
Chorley West Community Forum 
 
Councillors John Walker (Chair) 
   Daniel Gee (Vice-Chair) 
   Henry Caunce 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   Peter Goldsworthy 
   Harold Heaton 
   Keith Iddon 
   Mrs Margaret Iddon 
   Kevin Joyce 
   Geoffrey Russell 
   Rosemary Russell 
   Edward Smith 
 
6) That the following Shadow Portfolio Members be noted. 
 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley  Shadow Executive Leader 
       Shadow Member for Resources and 

the White Paper 



COUNCIL 10  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

 
Councillor Terry Brown   Shadow Member for Community Safety 
 
Councillor Anthony Gee   Shadow Member for Democratic and 

Legal Services 
 
Councillor Daniel Gee   Shadow Member for Streetscene, 

Neighbourhoods and Environment 
 
Councillor Catherine Hoyle  Shadow Member for Health and Well Being 

including Astley Park 
 
Councillor Laura Lennox   Shadow Member for Corporate Policy 

and Performance including Strategic 
Housing 

 
Councillor Adrian Lowe   Shadow Member for Economic 

Development and Regeneration 
including Town Centre 

 
Councillor Kenneth Ball   Shadow Spokesman for Procurement 
 
Councillor Mrs Stella Walsh  Shadow Spokesman for Licensing 
 
White Paper and Neighbourhood Working – Councillors Dennis Edgerley; 
Adrian Lowe, Laura Lennox 
 
7) That the Executive Leader be given delegated authority in consultation 
with the Chief Executive to agree the membership of the Local Development 
Framework and Community Strategy Working Group. 
 
8) That the Executive Leader considers at a meeting of the All Party Leaders 
Liaison meeting a proposal for the Chair of each of the Community Forums to 
be a Councillor from that area of the Forum. 
 
 

07.C.53 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2007/08  
 

The schedule of appointments of representatives to outside bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2007/08 was moved by Councillor Peter Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Pat Case. 
 
The Council was informed that the Chorley and District Victim Support Group no 
longer required a Council representative and it was agreed that it be deleted from the 
list of appointments. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley that Councillor Thomas 
McGowan replaces Councillor John Walker on the North West of England and the Isle 
of Man Reserved Forces and Cadets Association. 
 
The amendment was accepted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the representatives on the Outside Bodies be as listed 
below: 
 

NAME OF BODY NO OF 
REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE 

Adlington Community 
Association 

2 Councillor Miss J Molyneaux and Mr 
Adam Unsworth (Conservative 

15 May 08 



COUNCIL 11  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

NAME OF BODY NO OF 
REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE 

Nominiee) 
Chorley Lifestyle Centre 2 Councillor Mrs M Gray and Cath Hoyle 15 May 08 
Bankside Day Centre 
Committee (Weldbank Lane, 
Chorley) 

1 Councillor A Gee 15 May 08 

Brindle Village Hall 
Management Committee 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 15 May 08 

Central Lancashire NHS 
Modernisation Board 

2 Executive Member for Health, Leisure 
and Well-Bring (Councillor M Perks) 
and Director of Leisure and Cultural 
Services 

15 May 08 

Chorley and District 
Neighbourhood Watch 
Association 

1 Executive Member for Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment 
(Councillor Eric Bell) 

15 May 08 

Chorley and District Sports 
Council Executive 
Committee 

2 Executive Member for Health, Leisure 
and Well-Being (Councillor M Perks) 
and Councillor J Walker 

15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Citizens Advice Bureau 
Management Committee 

1 Cllr Mrs P Haughton 15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Council for Voluntary 
Service 

1 Councillor Mrs D Dickinson 15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Crossroads Care Scheme 
(Trustees) 

1 Vacancy 15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Disability Forum 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
MIND 

1 Councillor Mrs D Dickinson 15 May 08 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Shopmobility 

1 Councillor Mrs M Gray 15 May 08 

Chorley Community Centre 
Committee 

1 Councillor M Lees Oct 08 

Chorley Community 
Housing Board 

4 Councillors A Cain, Edgerley, Mrs M 
Gray and Hasina Khan 

15 May 08 

Chorley Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership 
(CDRP) – Chorley’s 
Community Safety 
Partnership 

4 Executive Member for Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment 
(Councillor E Bell) and Councillors T 
Brown, A Cullens and M Perks 

15 May 08 

Chorley Consolidated 
Charity and Chorley Relief 
Fund 

3 Cllr A Gee (Appointed May 05) 
Cllr Mrs M Gray (Appointed May 05) 
Cllr Mrs M Cullens (Appointed May 06) 
(NB Appointments are for a 5 year 
period and cannot be changed mid-
period) 

May 2010 
May 2010 
15 May 
2011 

Chorley Domestic Violence 
Forum 

2 Councillors Mrs M Cullens and Mrs I 
Smith 

15 May 08 

Chorley Environmental 
Action Group 

2 Executive Member for Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment 
(Cllr E Bell) 

15 May 08 

Chorley Women’s Centre 1 Councillor Mrs D Dickinson 15 May 08 
Clayton-le-Woods 1 Councillor Mrs M Cullens 15 May 08 



COUNCIL 12  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

NAME OF BODY NO OF 
REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE 

Community Centre 
Management Committee 
Confederation of Burial 
Authorities 

2 Executive Member for Health, Leisure 
and Well-Being (Councillor M Perks) 
and Cemeteries Registrar 

15 May 08 

Court of Lancaster 
University 

1 Councillor M Devaney 1 Aug 06 to 
31 July 

2010 
Cuerden Valley Trust 1 Councillor M Muncaster 15 May 08 
Eccleston Maintained Youth 
Centre Management 
Committee 

2 Councillor H Caunce and Councillor K 
Joyce 

15 May 08 

Educational Water Sports 
Committee 

1 Executive Member for Health, Leisure 
and Well-Being (Councillor M Perks) 

15 May 08 

Groundwork Trust Wigan 
and Chorley 

1 Councillor E Bell 15 May 08 

Heapey and Wheelton 
Village Hall Committee 

2 Councillors Mrs I Smith and S Smith 15 May 08 

Heskin Village Hall 
Management Committee 

1 Councillor E Smith 15 May 08 

Hoghton Village Hall 
Management Committee 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 15 May 08 

Home-Start Chorley and 
South Ribble 

1 Councillor Mrs R Russell 15 May 08 

Lancashire College, Chorley 1 Councillor Mrs P Case 1 Oct 06 to 
30 Sept 09 

Lancashire County Council 
Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Co-opted 
member) 

1 Councillor Mrs R Russell (Substitute 
Members – Councillors G Russell and 
A Gee) 

15 May 08 

Lancashire Economic 
Partnership Forum 

1 Executive Leader (Councillor P 
Goldsworthy) 

15 May 08 

Lancashire Neighbourhood 
Watch Forum 

1 Councillor E Bell 15 May 08 

Lancashire Police Authority 
Community Meeting 

6 Councillors A Cain, E Bell, T Brown, A 
Cullens, David Dickinson and M 
Muncaster 

15 May 08 

Lancashire Police Authority 
Partnerships Forum 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 15 May 08 

Lancashire Shared Services 
Contact Centre Partnership 

1 Councillor John Walker 15 May 08 

Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust – 
Governing Council 

1 Councillor Mrs I Smith 15 May 08 

Lancashire Valuation and 
Community Charge 
Tribunal* 
See attached appendix for 
membership qualification 

4 Councillor E Bell 
Mr John Davies, 3 Gillcroft, Eccleston, 
Chorley PR7 5SE (Labour nominee) 
Mrs M Edgerley, 11 Shaftesbury Place, 
Chorley PR7 1LS (Labour nominee) 
Dr A Miller, 95 Heapey Road, Chorley 
PR6 9BQ (Labour nominee) 

March 09 
March 09 

 
March 09 

 
March 09 

(Reps to hold 
office until 

end of period) 



COUNCIL 13  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

NAME OF BODY NO OF 
REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE 

Lancashire Waste 
Management Strategy Group 

1 Executive Member for Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment 
(Cllr E Bell) 

15 May 08 

Lever Park Joint Working 
Group 

2 Councillors Mrs P Case and M Davies 15 May 08 

Local Government 
Association General 
Assembly 

2 Executive Leader (Cllr P Goldsworthy) 
and Deputy Leader of Council (Cllr Mrs 
P Case) 

15 May 08 

Local Government 
Association New Towns 
Special Interest Group 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy Leader 
of Council 

15 May 08 

Local Government 
Association Rural 
Commission 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy Leader 
of Council 

15 May 08 

Local Government 
Association Urban 
Commission 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy Leader 
of Council 

15 May 08 

Local Government 
Association Lancashire 
Branch 

3 Executive Leader, Deputy Leader of 
Council and Leader of the Opposition 
(Councillor D Edgerley) 

15 May 08 

Markets Appeals Panel 2 Chair and Vice-Chair of Town Centre 
Workshop (Cllrs Mrs M Gray and P 
Malpas) plus 2 Market Traders 

15 May 08 

Mawdesley Millennium Trust 1 Councillor K Iddon 15 May 08 
Mawdesley Village Hall 
Management Committee 

1 Councillor K Joyce 15 May 08 

North Western Local 
Authorities’ Employers 
Organisation 

1 Executive Member for Resources 
(Councillor A Cullens) 
(An employee of: (i) an organisation 
represented on the Trade Union side of 
the Joint Council; or (ii) a local or Joint 
Authority and whose conditions of 
employment are within the scope of 
the Joint Council shall not be 
appointed as an Employers’ 
representative (or substitute 
representative) on the Employers’ 
Organisation.  Rule 5(d)) 

15 May 08 

North West Regional 
Assembly 

1 Executive Leader 15 May 08 

North West Tourist Board 1 Councillor S Smith 15 May 08 
Preston and Western 
Lancashire Racial Equality 
Council 

1 Councillor P Malpas 15 May 08 

Rivington Heritage Trust 1 Councillor Mrs P Case 15 May 08 
Rivington and Brinscall 
Advisory Group 

3 Councillor Mrs M Gray plus the 
Council’s Representatives on West 
Pennine Moors Area Management 
Committee (Councillors Mrs P Case 
and M Davies) 

15 May 08 

Runshaw College 
Community Liaison Group 

4 Councillors G Russell (Chair), A Cain 
(Vice-Chair) and D Gee 
Mr Kevin Hodges, 103 Princess Way, 
Euxton  PR6 7PX  (Conservative 

15 May 08 



COUNCIL 14  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

NAME OF BODY NO OF 
REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY 
DATE 

nominee) 
St John Ambulance 
Association 

1 His Worship the Mayor 15 May 08 

The North West of England 
and Isle of Man Reserved 
Forces and Cadets 
Association 

1 Councillor T McGowan 15 Mar 08 

West Pennine Moors Area 
Management Committee 

2 Councillors Mrs M Gray and M Davies 15 May 08 

 
 
 

07.C.54 PROGRAMME OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETINGS 2007/08  
 

It was moved by Councillor Peter Goldsworthy and seconded by Councillor Mrs P 
Case that the Ordinary Meetings of the Council be held on the following dates during 
the ensuing Municipal Year, in the Town hall, Chorley, commencing at 6.30pm. 
 
10 July 2007  
18 September 2007  
30 October 2007  
18 December 2007  
26 February 2008  
22 April 2008  
 
RESOLVED – That the above dates be approved. 
 
 

07.C.55 REVISED MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS  
 

The Vice Chair of the Standards Committee presented a report of the Director of 
Customer, Democratic and Legal Services setting out details of a revised Model Code 
of Conduct for Local Authority Members made by the Local Authorities (Model Code of 
Conduct) Order 2007 and seeking approval to the adoption of the revised code. 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee presented another report of the Director 
of Customer, Democratic and Legal Services setting out the recommendations of the 
Standards Committee that met on 11 May 2007 when the revised Model Code of 
Conduct for Local Authority Members was considered. 
 
RESOLVED – 1)  That the Council adopts the revised model Code of Conduct 
without amendment. 
 
2) That the Ten General Principles of Public Life set out as a preamble to 
the code be accepted. 
 
3) That all Members complete and return their Register of Interests form to 
Democratic Services. 
 
 

07.C.56 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - IMPLEMENTATION AND DELEGATION  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Iris Smith and seconded by Councillor Peter 
Goldsworthy that the delegations required under the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report of the Director of Customer, Democratic and Legal 
Services be approved. 



COUNCIL 15  
Tuesday, 15 May 2007 

 
The Council was required under the Gambling Act 2005 to devolve powers from the 
Statutory Licensing Committee to Sub-Committees and Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the delegation set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report 
be approved. 
 
 

07.C.57 CHORLEY ANNUAL REPORT (BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN)  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Pat Case and seconded by Councillor Peter 
Goldsworthy that the Chorley Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan) be 
approved. 
 
The Council was required under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1999, to 
publish a Best Value Performance Plan annually by 30 June each year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the final version of the Annual Report be approved by the 
Leader of the Council under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


